

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,
Petitioner,
v.
PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
BANKRUPTCY LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA FOOHEY
YESHIVA UNIVERSITY,
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Fifth Avenue
New York NY 10003
(646) 592-6588
pamela.foohey@yu.edu

JONATHAN C. LIPSON
Counsel of Record
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY—
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 North Broad Street
Philadelphia PA 19122
(215) 204-0608
jlipson@temple.edu

JOSHUA L. SEIFERT PLLC
18 West 18th Street
New York, New York 10011
(646) 470-2647
jseifert@seifertpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
CASE HISTORY.....	5
A. Pre-Bankruptcy Misconduct.....	5
B. The Bankruptcy Case and Appeals.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE SACKLER RELEASE IS, IN EFFECT, AN ABUSIVE DISCHARGE OF DEBT.....	10
A. Nonconsensual Nondebtor Releases are the Functional Equivalent of the Discharge of Debt.....	11
1. The Nonconsensual Nondebtor Release Effects a Discharge of Debt.....	11
2. To Avoid Abuse, the Discharge is Limited to ‘Honest but Unfortunate Debtors’.....	12
B. Debts for ‘Reprehensible’ Conduct Are Nondischargeable.....	13
C. To Deter Abuse, Congress Limited the Discharge to Debtors.....	15
D. Fraudulent Transfers Are a Classic Form of Abuse.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Debtors Foreclosed Efforts to Determine the Merits of These Allegations	17
II. PURDUE PHARMA’S PLAN CANNOT ‘SETTLE’ THE CLAIMS OF THIRD PARTIES AGAINST NONDEBTORS.....	20
A. The Plan Could Not ‘Settle’ Third Party Claims Nonconsensually.....	21
B. The Vote Was Uninformed.....	22
C. The Vote was Not Assent to the Sackler Release.....	24
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S UNCODIFIED ‘FACTORS’ INVITE FURTHER ABUSE	26
A. ‘Rare Case’ Exceptions Invite Abuse.....	26
B. Virtually Any Corporate Debtor Could Satisfy the Seven-Factor Test Developed Below.....	27
IV. THE SACKLER RELEASE COULD EASILY HAVE BEEN MADE CONSENSUAL.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. v. FEC (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	14
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Tr. Co. of New York</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	21
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	14
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	4, 26, 27
<i>Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.), 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	1, 2, 11, 18
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	12
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<i>In re Bainbridge Uinta, LLC</i> , No. 20-42794, 2021 WL 2692265 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 28, 2021)	29
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , No. 22-1092, 2023 WL 5365926 (1st Cir. Aug. 22, 2023).....	11
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008), rev'd & remanded sub nom. <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	17
<i>In re Karta Corp.</i> , 342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>In re PG & E Corp.</i> , 617 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2020), appeal dismissed sub nom. <i>Int'l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. PG&E Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-04569-HSG, 2020 WL 6684578 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020)	29
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. (23A87), 2023 WL 5116031 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2023).....	3-7, 9-12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 26-28
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	9, 24
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	6-9, 16-17, 19
<i>Loc. No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	13
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	2, 21, 28
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	16
<i>Official Creditors Comm. of Stratford of</i> <i>Tex., Inc. v. Stratford of Tex., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Stratford of Tex., Inc.)</i> , 635 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Randon v. Toby</i> , 52 U.S. 493 (1850).....	21

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Con- sumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	12-13
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3-5, 9-13, 19
11 U.S.C. § 105	9
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 523	2
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	15
11 U.S.C. § 524(f)	14
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	14
11 U.S.C. ch. 7	13
11 U.S.C. § 727	2
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1121(b)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	22

COURT FILINGS

Br. of Amici Curiae Law Professors in Supp. of Appellants, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023) (No. 22-110-bk), ECF No. 403-3	19
Disclosure Statement, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 2983	22
Fifth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation, <i>In re The Weinstein Company Holdings LLC</i> , No. 18-10601 (MFW) (Jan. 20, 2021), Bankr. ECF 3182	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Final Decl. of Christina Pullo of Prime Clerk LLC Regarding the Solicitation of Votes & Tabulation of Ballots Cast on the Fifth Am. Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Purdue Pharma L.P. and its Affiliated Debtors, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 3372	25
Fourth Ord. Extending Excl. Period Within Which to File a Ch. 11 Plan, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 2433	25
Mediator’s Fourth Interim Report, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 4409.....	30
Mot. of Debtors Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 Authorizing and Approving Settlements Between the Debtors and the United States, <i>In re Purdue Pharma</i> , (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 1828	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) Granting, In Part, Mot. for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 19-08289, ECF Nos. 82, 432 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019), <i>aff'd Dunaway v. Purdue Pharm. L.P. (In re Purdue Pharm. L.P.)</i> , 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8, 18, 22, 28
Transcript of Aug. 18, 2021, <i>In re Purdue Pharma</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 3614	23
Transcript of Aug. 23, 2021, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD), ECF No. 3659	18
Transcript of Sept. 30, 2020, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) (No. 19-23649-RDD, Adv. No. 19-08289-RDD), ECF No. 2054.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue's Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11's Checks and Balances</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 1079 (2022)...	3, 17
Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, <i>In Defense of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. 973 (2023)	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER, & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1981).....	28-29
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 325 (1991)	12
Edward J. Janger, <i>Aggregation and Abuse: Mass Torts in Bankruptcy</i> , 91 FORDHAM L. REV. 361 (2022)	12
Jonathon S. Byington, <i>The Fresh Start Canon</i> , 69 FLA. L. REV. 115 (2017)	14
Jonathan C. Lipson, <i>Debt and Democracy: Towards A Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 605 (2008).....	12
Jonathan C. Lipson, <i>The Rule of the Deal: Bankruptcy Bargains and Other Misno- mers</i> , 97 AM. BANKR. L.J. 41 (2023) 3, 8, 17, 25	
Jonathan C. Lipson, <i>The Secret Life of Priority: Corporate Reorganization After Jevic</i> , 93 WASH. L. REV. 631 (2018)	20
Jonathan C. Lipson & Jennifer L. Vandermeuse, Stern, <i>Seriously: The Article I Judicial Power, Fraudulent Transfers, and Leveraged Buyouts</i> , 2013 WIS. L. REV. 1161 (2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kenneth C. Kettering, <i>Securitization and Its Discontents: The Dynamics of Financial Product Development</i> , 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 1553 (2008)	16
Lindsey D. Simon, <i>Bankruptcy Grifters</i> , 131 YALE L.J. 1154 (2022)	29
Pamela Foohey & Christopher K. Odet, <i>Silencing Litigation Through Bankruptcy</i> , 109 VA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4365005	5, 28
Press Release, Committee on Oversight and Accountability Democrats, Maloney and DeSaulnier Release Documents Following DOJ Settlement with Purdue and Sackler Family (Oct. 27, 2020), https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov/news/press-releases/maloney-and-desaulnier-release-documents-following-doj-settlement-with-purdue [https://perma.cc/4B7Y-P9T6]	6
